The Company has a limited exposure to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from a Euro loan
and purchases of plant, equipment and spares from foreign suppliers.

Borrowings other than for the Euro loan have been transacted in EC$ or formally fixed to the United
States Dollar (US$) to limit exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency rates, since there is a fixed
exchange rate between the Eastern Caribbean dollar and the United States dollar.  Additionally, most
purchases are transacted in United States dollars.

The company has not entered into forward exchange contracts to reduce its exposure to fluctuations
in foreign currency exchange rates.

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates with
all other variables held constant.

55

th
e

po
w

er
 o

f b
al

an
ce

G
R

E
N

A
D

A

E
L

E
C

T
R

I
C

I
T

Y

S
E

R
V

I
C

E
S

L

T
D

an
nu

al
 r

ep
o

rt
 2

01
0

56

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2010

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
 2010  2009
 +2.5% -2.5%  +2.5% -2.5%
Loans payable EC $ EC $  EC $ EC $
   EIB (EURO loan)
   Principal repayments for the year 716,610.99 716,610.99  731,712.28 731,712.18

Effect on principal repayment of adjustment
to   EURO 734,526.28 698,695.72

750,004.98

713,419.38

CURRENCY EXPOSURE $(17,915.27) $17,915.27

$(18,292.80)

$18,292.80

Reasonably possible change in currency rate +2.5% -2.5%  +2.5% -2.5%

EIB Euro loan Interest payment 649,057.51 649,057.51  741,002.47 741,002.47

Effect on interest payment of adjustment to
EURO 665,283.95 632,831.07  759,527.53 722,471.41

Effect on profit before tax/equity $(16,226.44) $16,226.44  $(18,525.06) $18,531.06

Repayment for the year  2010 2009
 EURO  EURO

Interest

174,056.72   184,026.84

Principal

192,172.43

181,719.61

366,229.15   365,746.45

See note 2 (d) for exchange rates for the Euro at 31st December 2010 and 2009 respectively.

 (ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in market interest rates.  The company holds primarily fixed rate financial
instruments and is therefore not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

34

th
e

po
w

er
 o

f b
al

an
ce

G
R

E
N

A
D

A

E
L

E
C

T
R

I
C

I
T

Y

S
E

R
V

I
C

E
S

L

T
D

an
nu

al
 r

ep
o

rt
 2

01
0

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED